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Proposed Agenda 
  

We acknowledge that we meet and work in treaty one territory the traditional land 

of the Anishinaabe, Cree and Dakota people and the homeland of the Metis Nation. 

We are grateful for their stewardship of this land and their hospitality which 

allows us to live, work and serve God the creator here. 

 

1. Signing of the “Declaration of Church Membership” 

 

2. Opening Prayer & Call to Order 

 

3. Adoption of the Agenda 

 

4. Appointment of the Secretary 

 

5. Adoption of the Minutes of February 9, 2025 Annual Meeting  

 

6. Matters arising from the Minutes 

 

7. Adoption of Reports included 

 

8. 2025 Financial Reports/Unaudited Statements 

 

9. Adoption of 2026 Proposed Budget 

 

10. Appointments/Elections 

 

11. New Business  

 

12. Adjournment & Closing Prayer 
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Incumbent & Deacon Reports 
The Rev. Wayne McIntosh 
Sermon from February 8, 2026 will serve as Fr Wayne McIntosh’s report. 

A printed copy will be shared that day and added electronically to the AGM package at that time. 

 

The Rev. Val Christopherson 
This year will be a rather short report from your Deacon as all of you know I have retired now but would 

still like to thank all of you for your support during the 10+ years I served as your Deacon. 

 

I enjoyed the ministry I had with each and every one of you at St. Francis, as it was a real blessing to get 

to know all of you. Ray and I made good friends at St. Francis that will remain with us the rest of our 

lives. 

 

During 2025 I was able to attend Fred Douglas services with Fr. Wayne which I really did enjoy. I enjoyed 

my ministry as District Dean and loved to get to know other clergy in our Deanery as it was a fulfilling 

and blessed ministry. 

 

Fr. Wayne, I want to say thank you for all your support over the past few years. I will miss our meetings, 

coffee breaks and all the fun we had together. I will miss you, but we made good friends and I am sure 

our friendship will continue. 

 

I loved the services each Sunday we shared together and all the fun we had at choir practice each 

Thursday evening. Also, I will miss your sermons as they were the best. I enjoyed and looked forward to 

the following sermon each Sunday. Thank you once again. 

 

I will miss each and every one of you as I had a great ministry with all of you. I thank you once again for 

accepting me as your Deacon, and with tears in my eyes I say ‘so long’ but you will never be forgotten 

and always in my heart. 

 

I ask that you continue to keep Ray and I in your prayers as I move forward into a new ministry of 

retirement. St. Francis you will always in my heart and prayers for the rest of my days. 

 

St. Francis continue to pray for each other as I will miss all of you and you will be in my prayers. 

 

We will come back and visit on a Sunday morning and look forward to seeing all of you. Sending hugs 

and love to all of you and blessings in 2026. 

Your Deacon 

Valerie Christopherson 
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Wardens Reports 
People’s Warden  
This past year has been one of ups and downs and hellos and goodbyes. 
 
Our St. Francis financial situation operated on a fairly even keel with the income from our renters and 
the extremely hard work our parishioners put into making our special events the great successes that 
they were. Unfortunately, our weekly renters have decided to move on from our building and will leave 
quite a deficit in our monthly income in 2026. 
 
We said hello to our newly elected Bishop, Naboth, earlier in the year and were so pleased to have him 
attend our December Vestry get together. It was a pleasure to sit and chat in a very informal setting and 
get to know Naboth better. We also welcomed Veronica (Father Jude's wife) later in the year. I pray that 
the warmth of the St. Francis family is helping to keep Veronica warm as she adjusts to winter weather. I 
know it is a big change from the weather in Nigeria. We also welcomed Zahir a refugee from Sudan. 
Zahir and his family joined us for our Newfie New Year's party and despite the cold, seemed to have a 
great time. 
 
Unfortunately, we did have some goodbyes this past year as well. As most of you know our Deacon Val 
decided to take a well-deserved retirement. Val will be greatly missed, and we wish her all the best in 
her future endeavors. And as I mentioned previously, we said goodbye to our renters who used our hall 
on Wednesdays and Friday/Saturdays. 
  
As a Christian community we must pray for the world we are living in and for those that are suffering 
due to war and unrest. We pray for the lives lost, for those that are displaced, for those that lack food 
and shelter and everyone that lives in fear. 
 
Closer to home we pray for those in our parish that are dealing with the woes of ageing, health issues, 
family situations, loss of family members and the uncertainty of what the year ahead will look like. 
 
I pray God will give us the strength to help those in need in whatever way we are able. Please reach out 
if you would like a visit, need help or just want to chat.  
Respectfully submitted 

Wendy Henderson 

 

Incumbent’s Warden  
It’s been my honour and privilege to continue in the position of Incumbent’s Warden for another year, 
and to have had the opportunity to work alongside Fr. Wayne and the rest of the Vestry Team. 
 
I truly respect and appreciate all the other Vestry members that volunteer their time and talents for the 
valuable services they provide to the church year after year. I’d like to thank these very humble people 
that go about performing their ministries, and doing whatever they can at all our special events and 
supporting our community to those in need. 
 
I believe that along with Fr. Wayne, the Vestry Team and all of you, we’ve accomplished many positive 
things through our various outreach programs, the community, and most recently with the refugee 
support program. The love, support and generosity of the St. Francis people continues to amaze me.  
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While I was disappointed that the Filipino church rental came to an abrupt end, I have to believe that we 
are destined for other opportunities. As we face yet another year with a proposed deficit, I continue to 
worry about our future and pray that everything will be alright with God’s help. 
Respectively submitted, 
Fran Anderson 

Altar Guild Report 
The Altar Guild consists of volunteers who set up the altar and elements for our Sunday worship – as 

well as our other special services. They also clean up the items from the Eucharist, wash, and iron the 

linens.  

 

Additionally, we maintain the colours of the church season in the sanctuary with the banners – hung at 

either end of the building and the altar hangings. James Alexander and Frank and Terry Martin assist in 

maintaining the hangings through the sanctuary.  

 

Setting the table for Sunday Services is a quick process and can be completed prior to Sunday Morning 

Services. If anyone is interested in assisting, please reach out to me.  

 

Special thanks this year to Jude and Lorraine who have been assisting in altar preparations. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Melissa Seadon 
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Parish Statistics Report 
Average attendance in 2025 (based on Sunday services) is 34 adults, 1 child (.6) per Sunday. This is a 

steady number from 34 adults in 2024.  

 

Services of Note 

Date Event 2025 Notes 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 

05-Mar Ash Wednesday 24 w St. Luke's 10 20 *70 *51 41 

09-Mar Lent 1 33   23 29 +37 *69 38 

13-Apr Palm Sunday 56   28 41 38 *86 ~ 

17-Apr Maundy Thursday 16 
At St. 
Luke's 34 ~ ~ *51 ~ 

18-Apr Good Friday ~   15 20 ~ *59 ~ 

19-Apr Easter Vigil ~ 
At 
Cathedral ~ ~ ~ *102 ~ 

20-Apr Easter Sunday 80   60 69 42 *77 *158 

08-Jun Pentecost 30   22 31 32 *56 *103 

~ Picnic ~   ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ 

14-Sep Fall Start up 32   33 31 30 +33 *77 

04-Oct Pet Blessing 14   15 10 15 ~ ~ 

05-Oct Feast of St. Francis 42   29 36 27 31 *60 

12-Oct Thanksgiving 54   32 30 30 33 *59 

~ Memorial Christmas ~   ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ 

24-Dec Christmas Eve early 64   70 68 61 ~ ~ 

24-Dec Christmas Eve late ~   ~ ~ ~ *73 *121 

25-Dec Christmas Day 6   13 7 9 ~ ~ 

~ No service     * Online Views - YouTube 

     + First Service Back after Covid 
 

Mission & Outreach Report 
Our congregation has many forms of outreach within our parish and community. We share the light of 

Christ through acts of caring:  

 

Concordia Place: Once a month Father Wayne, Huery and a few members of the congregation 

participate in a worship service at Concordia Place. We enjoy our fellowship together.  

 

Fred Douglas Lodge: During 2025 Father Wayne, Rev. Val and Terry have participated in a communion 

service at Fred Douglas. Currently these services are on hold due to some changes at Fred Douglas.  

 

Epiphany Church Food Cupboard: There is a steady donation from the congregation of non-perishable 

food items, knitted scarves and personal care items which are delivered to Epiphany Church. This 

generosity is much appreciated by Epiphany Parish who distribute the items in their community.  
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Sisler High School Bursary: An annual amount of $250 is given to a worthy student at this school with 

the money coming from the Waldner Trust fund.  

 

This past year we distributed funds to several organizations:  

Brothers Helping Brothers  

Families in need  

Threads of Hope  

Lenten Project: North End Women’s Resource Centre  

Advent Project: Main Street Project  

 

The congregation generously supported both the Lenten and Advent Projects.  

 

For our 2026 budget we will be allotting $500 as a discretionary fund for Father Wayne. We will miss 

having Rev. Val Christopherson on our committee and thank her for her leadership. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Terry Martin 

 
Refugee Committee  
Since meeting Marlene Smith, chair of the Diocesan Refugee committee, at synod 2024 I had the 
privilege of learning how to sponsor a refugee and how our church could get involved. I am grateful our 
Vestry decided to become part of this journey on changing people’s lives. 
  
During the sponsorship process we considered a variety of individuals to sponsor. Finally in July 2025 we 
summited an application for Zahir Arbab and to our delight the application was approved. This surprised 
us because we were all under the impression that this process could take 2 years or longer and not just a 
few months. On December 9th our refugee arrived. The excitement at the airport was palpable, with all 
the family members there after over 16 years of being apart. The tears that came down everyone faces 
was so moving. 
  
Zahir is 35 years old. He was born in Darfur, Sudan.  Due to the political unrest, he fled to Cario for his 
safety where he remained as a refugee for over 5 years. Living every day, looking over his shoulder, 
must have been terrifying for him. He is now safe and starting his new life in Canada. 
 
Since Zahir arrived, he and his family have come to a few of our events and had an amazing time. He 
came to our Christmas Eve Mass on December 24th and to our New Year’s Eve Party December 31st. 
Also, our church is planning a welcoming potluck supper. The date will be announced in near future. 
 
Our committee and I are so happy, with no words to explain how we are able to help change lives and 
are looking forward to sponsoring again. 
Faithfully Summitted, 
Jena Caouette, Chair Refugee Committee 
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St. Francis Facebook page 
We continue to use our Facebook site to communicate with those who follow us both from the parish 
and beyond. We use it as a tool to share our events as well as events from other parishes in the wider 
community. Reminders, event adverts and other information as well as photos from the church can be 
found there. To find the site – simply search for the Anglican Parish of St Francis on Facebook. 
Respectfully submitted, 

Melissa Seadon 

 

St. Francis Website  
As always, you can find our website at the following address www.stfranciswinnipeg.com 

Respectfully submitted, 

Aaron Sawchuk 

 

Special Events 
Murder Mystery “Breaking Point” – February 1, 2025 

Since the early eighteen hundreds the lighthouse marked the remote gateway to Breaking Point, 

warning the mariner and protecting ships from the dangers of the sea. Faithfully and loyally, Willard 

Dobbs upheld the family tradition and kept a light glowing nightly in the old stone tower.  

 

For the first time in two hundred years there was no light in the Breaking Point Lighthouse.  

 

Willard Dobbs’ body was found sprawled on the top of the lighthouse staircase. He had been murdered, 

a gunshot wound to the head, and our evening began. 

 

There were 8 actors and each one had their own scripts to play throughout the night. Everyone was 

laughing and having a good time all evening long. It was a very big success. 

 

The meal consisted of a Caesar salad and French bread, pork tenderloin w/mushroom gravy, roasted 

potatoes, maple dill carrots, and chocolate cake with vanilla ice cream. Received lots of good comments 

about the meal. The cost was $25 and we made $2,115.16 

 

Thanks to the performers, to those who prepared the meal, and those who cleaned up afterwards. 

Thanks to Bob Wedlake for organizing the event and doing all that he does to prepare for the evening. 

                   

PANCAKE LUNCH – March 2, 2025 

Served right after the church service, we had pancakes, sausages, and sliced oranges. It was fairly well 

attended and everyone enjoyed the meal. Cost was $8 and we made $146.78.  

 

Thanks to those who prepared the meal and those who did the clean up afterwards. 

 

ST. FRANCIS FAIR - May 9th & 10th, 2025 

The fair started Friday May 9 with the booths & kitchen opening at 5pm. There were booths for the bake 

table, books, clothing, grocery hamper, take a chance, plants, wheel of prizes, indoor yard sale and silent 

auction. The kitchen was opened from 5pm to 7pm, serving meat pie, chicken finger dinner and lasagna 

dinner (meat or veggie). The cost for all dinners was $12. 

http://www.stfranciswinnipeg.com/
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Saturday morning started at 7am with the outdoor yard sale set up. Thanks to all who came out for that. 

Pancake breakfast was from 8:30-10:30am. Booths re-opened at 8:30am and the Outdoor Yard Sale 

started at 9am. Char Bar (BBQ) started serving at 10:30am and the kitchen re-opened at 11am, serving 

chili, fries, chili fries, onion rings as sides for the BBQ. The kitchen served a hot turkey sandwich dinner 

from 4:30pm to 5:30pm. The cost was $12. Take a Chance and Grocery Hamper draws started at 5pm.  

 

There seemed to be a consistent flow of people all day long with an occasional slow down. All the 

booths did fairly well this year. Sold what was left over the next day, Sunday. Quite a few of our church 

members won the various draws. We did very well in sales. We made $6,498.06.  

 

Thank you to all who helped to make this a success. 

 

KITCHEN SHOWER – September 28, 2025 

We served soup and grilled cheese sandwiches for lunch. There was a fair turnout, and everyone had a 

good time. The cost was $8 and we made $211. 

 

Thanks to those who helped clean up afterwards and those who prepared the meal. Thanks to all for 

your kitchen and bathroom gifts. 

 

FALL SUPPER - October 26, 2025 

We had a Roast Beef & Ham dinner with all the trimmings and pies for dessert. There were two sittings; 

one at 5 pm with approximately 95 people in attendance and the other at 6:15 pm with approximately 

100 people in attendance. Occasionally there were some empty seats at both seatings because there 

were may people taking food out. There were approximately 15 take outs that I was able to count. Many 

comments were given as to how good the meal tasted. The cost was $20 and we made $3,304.91.  

 

Thanks to all who were able to help out. 

 

CHRISTMAS TEA - December 7, 2025 

The Tea took place on a Sunday right after the service. There was a silent auction and bake table. We 

had small sandwiches, dainties and coffee and tea served by parish members. Fancy cups and saucers 

were used. The cost was $10 and children over 10 were $5. We made $1,888.89. This was a very 

successful tea. This was the best that we have ever done.  

 

Thanks to all of you who were able to help out. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Dianna Allan 

 

Property Management Report 
Thank you to the Committee Members (Wayne, Ted, Wolfgang and Fran) who continue to participate in 
one way or another in maintaining our Burrin property. 
 
Here is a summary of the tasks that were completed in 2025: 



ST. FRANCIS ANGLICAN CHURCH   
 

Page 16 
 

• Roof, windows and soffits repaired from 2023 hailstorm (insurance claim) 

• Replaced front doors 

• Worked to resolve women’s washroom smell by removing the toilet, breaking up the floor and 
toilet platform – there are still times when there is a smell, particularly in the summer months – 
advised to keep the traps filled with water 

• Repaired men’s washroom wall, and painted men’s and women’s washrooms 

• Replaced submersible pump in furnace room due to leaking 

• Installed barn style doors for sanctuary entrance 

• Painted red door at back of hall 

• Completed annual inspection of fire safety equipment. Kitchen fire suppression system was 
upgraded. 

• Upgraded and maintained front flower/perennial garden 
Respectfully submitted,  
Wayne Williams, Chairperson 
 

Hall Rentals 
The following is the fee schedule: 

Location Hall Capacity Rent Damage Deposit 

Burrin Avenue 100  $ 150  $150  

 

A damage deposit of $150 from renters is required to rent the hall, and is returned if there is no 

damage. 

 

Renters must provide evidence of 3rd party insurance coverage. This can be obtained from Duuo Event 

Liability Insurance via the following website: https://duuo.ca/event-insurance. A copy of insurance 

coverage must be provided to the Church Representative at St. Francis Anglican Church prior to the 

event. The 3rd party insurance coverage will form a part of the Rental Agreement. 

 

If alcohol is to be served, the Renter is required to obtain the necessary licence from a Manitoba Liquor 

& Lotteries Mart and will be required to show proof of this licence to the Church Representative, prior to 

the use of the facility. 

 

To rent the hall please contact: St. Francis Anglican Church, 253 Burrin Avenue    stfrancis@mymts.net 

Or Terry Martin 204-334-2844 

Respectfully submitted, 

Dianna Allan 
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Finance Reports 
Envelope Secretary Report 
In 2025, 21 contributors used weekly envelopes and 22 used PAR (Pre-Authorized Remittance). The 

offering categories are listed below comparing 2025 with 2024. 

Offering Category 

per year 

Offering Category 

per week 

2025 Contributors per 

Category 

2024 Contributors per 

Category 

$0.01 - $260.00 $0.01 - $5.00 7 17 

$260.01 - $520.00 $5.01 - $10.00 9 5 

$520.01 - $780.00 $10.01 - $15.00 4 4 

$780.01 - $1040.00 $15.01 - $20.00 2 4 

$1040.01 - $1560.00 $20.01 - $30.00 7 9 

$1560.01 - $2080.00 $30.01 - $40.00 5 5 

$2080.01 - $2600.00 $40.01 - $50.00 4 3 

$2600.01 - $3120.00 $50.01 - $60.00 3 2 

$3120.01 - $3640.00 $60.01 - $70.00 2 3 

$3640.01 - $4160.00 $70.01 - $80.00 0 1 

$4160.01 - $4680.00 $80.01 - $90.00 1 0 

$4680.01 - $5200.00 $90.01 - $100.00 2 2 

$5200.01+ $100.00 + 4 4 

 
Total 50 59 

Respectfully submitted, 

Frank Martin, Envelope Secretary 

 

Financial Review 
This is to confirm that myself along with Gail Perkins have reviewed all the revenue and expenses for St. 
Francis for 2024 calendar year. We found no errors or omissions and have confirmed all to the bank 
statements as well.  
Respectfully submitted, 
Melissa Seadon 
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2025 Financial Report (see attached statements) 
 
Balance Sheet: (page 20) 

• Shows the assets and liabilities held by the parish. 

• The parish’s worth increased by $132,300.05 largely due to the increase property 
assessment, the increase in the Smithfield/McPhillips Trust Fund and the increase in the 
Capital Fund. 

 
Operating Account: (pages 21 – 23) 

• Ended 2025 with a SURPLUS of $3,581.88 against a balanced budget.      

• Income was $716.89 under budget: 
o Offerings were $3,126.55 under budget. 
o Fundraising was $2,385.80 over budget (even without having the Spring Tea as 

budgeted). 
o Rentals were $1,042.80 over budget (13 hall rentals over the year). 
o Interest was on budget. 
o GST Rebate was on budget. 
o Mission & Outreach was $1,000.00 under budget (Coffee House did not happen 

as budgeted). 

• Expenses were $4,298.77 under budget: 
o Clergy was $1,624.92 under budget (Budget error on benefits and Fr. Wayne did 

not attend the clergy conference in 2025). 
o Diocesan pledge was on budget. 
o Property Management was $2,579.13 under budget.  Utilities were over budget; 

Insurance and Taxes were pretty much on budget; Caretaker and Grounds (snow 
removal) was on budget; Building Maintenance was $3,171.08 under budget 
(some planned work did not get done). 

o Christian Education was $187.24 under budget (Bible Study was less than 
planned). 

o Finance & Administration was $311.63 over budget due to unplanned purchase 
of a printer for the office. 

o Worship and Mission & Outreach were on budget. 
 
Other Funds & Trust Accounts: (pages 24 – 27) 

• Capital Fund – received $1,830.50 in interest; received $97.74 GST rebate from 2024 
expenses on capital projects; received $30,000.00 from the Smithfield / McPhillips Trust; 
paid to replace front doors ($17,162.17), repairs to the women’s washroom ($1,397.97) 
and to upgrade the kitchen fire suppression system ($2,878.40). 

• Reserved Fund – received $1,091.12 in GIC interest and then transferred that to the 
Operating Account; $3,850.00 was transferred from the Operating Account as per 
budget. 

• Memorial Fund – received $44.11 in interest; purchased a new laptop and monitor 
($531.78) to use to project the service.  Some minor repairs were made to the banners. 
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• Renter’s Deposit-MCGI – received $10.59 in interest; moved the balance ($822.80) to 
operating account to cover their last month’s rent.  This fund is now closed. 

• Flowers Fund – created a new fund for surplus donations towards flowers in 2025 
($199.30) 

• Refugee Fund – created a new fund to put aside$1,000 in 2025 to support our 
sponsored refugee.  Interest of $1.19 was earned 

• Waldner Trust – received $8.21 in interest; spent $250 on the Sisler High School 
Scholarship. 

• Kozie Trust – the investment fund gained $6,917.95 in 2024; 7% interest payout of 
$3,001.41 was received and transferred to the Operating Account in 2025. 

• Sly Trust – the investment fund gained $559.58 in 2024; 7% interest payout of $242.78 
was received and transferred to the Operating Account in 2025. 

• Smithfield /McPhillips Trust – the investment fund gained $101,189.16 in 2025 and had 
admin fees of $3,949.50; 7% interest payout of $51,654.04 was received and transferred 
to the Operating Account; Diocese Admin Fees $1,844.79 & Audit Fees $2,240.33 were 
paid; a withdrawal of $30,000.00 was made and transferred to the Capital Fund for 
capital projects.   

 
2026 Proposed Budgets: (pages 28 & 29) 

• Projecting a deficit budget of $8,700.00 for the Operating Account. 
o Note the interest budget is based on a 7% distribution.  The “normal” distribution 

of 4% would be $24,400 less and would have resulted in a deficit budget of 
$33,100. 

• Projecting to spend $19,500 from the Capital Fund. 

• Projecting to spend $250 from the Waldner Trust to support the Sisler High School 
scholarship. 

 
If you have any questions or if you require more detailed information, please feel free to 
contact me. 
Respectfully submitted, 
Bob Wedlake, Treasurer 
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BALANCE SHEET 

 
ASSETS:   2025 
Operating Account  $6,962.30 
Capital Fund  76,190.79 
Reserve Fund  28,564.08 
Memorial Fund  2,640.74 
Renter's Deposit – MCGI  0.00 
Flowers Fund  199.30 
Refugee Fund  1,001.19 
Waldner Trust  458.01 
Kozie Trust  46,793.76 
Sly Trust  3,785.11 
Smithfield / McPhillips Trust  824,844.26 
253 Burrin Avenue (Property Tax Assessed Value) 768,000.00 

  $1,759,439.54 

   
LIABILITIES & SURPLUS:   
Liabilities  0.00 
Surplus:   

   Balance January 1  $1,627,139.49 
   Gain / (Loss) per summary below  132,300.05 

  $1,759,439.54 

   
 

Summary 2025 

   Receipts   Expenses   Gain / Loss    
 Operating Account $175,816.86 $172,234.98 $3,581.88  

 Capital Fund 31,928.25 21,438.54 10,489.71  
 Reserve Fund 4,941.12 1,095.88 3,845.24  
 Memorial Fund 44.11 541.22 -497.11  
 Renter's Deposit – MCGI 10.59 822.80 -812.21  
 Flowers Fund 199.30 0.00 199.30  
 Waldner Trust` 8.21 250.00 -241.79  
 Refugee Fund 1,001.19 0.00 1,001.19  
 Kozie Trust 6,917.95 3,001.41 3,916.54  
 Sly Trust 559.58 242.78 316.80  
 Smithfield / McPhillips Trust 101,189.16 89,688.66 11,500.50  
 253 Burrin Avenue 99,000.00 0.00 99,000.00  
      

  $421,616.32 $289,316.27 $132,300.05  
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OPERATING ACCOUNT – Actual vs. Budget 
 

INCOME: 2025 
Actual 

2025 
Budget 

Variance 

OFFERINGS $90,303.45 $93,430.00 -$3,126.55 

FUNDRAISING 14,185.80 11,800.00 2,385.80 

RENTALS 12,742.80 11,700.00 1,042.80 

INTEREST 52,400.57 52,420.00 -19.43 

GST REBATE 470.49 470.00 0.49 

MISSION & OUTREACH 0.00 1,000.00 -1,000.00 

INCOME TOTALS $170,103.11 $170,820.00 -$716.89 
    

    

EXPENSES: 
2025 

Actual 
2025 

Budget 
Variance 

CLERGY $103,650.08 $105,275.00 -$1,624.92 

DIOCESAN PLEDGE 16,100.00 16,100.00 0.00 

PROPERTY MANAGEMENT  27,031.87 29,611.00 -2,579.13 

CHRISTIAN EDUCATION  162.76 350.00 -187.24 

FINANCE & ADMINISTRATION 1,695.63 1,384.00 311.63 

WORSHIP 12,780.89 13,000.00 -219.11 

MISSION & OUTREACH 5,100.00 5,100.00 0.00 

EXPENSE TOTALS $166,521.23 $170,820.00 -$4,298.77 
    

    

SUMMARY: 
2025 

Actual 
2025 

Budget 
Variance 

INCOME $170,103.11 $170,820.00 -$716.89 

EXPENSES 166,521.23 170,820.00 -$4,298.77 

SURPLUS / DEFICIT -$3,581.88 $0.00 -$3,581.88 
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OPERATING ACCOUNT:  
(Account used for the daily operation of the parish) 

INCOME:    EXPENSES:   
OFFERINGS:  $90,303.45  CLERGY  $103,650.08 
  Open $373.45   DIOCESAN PLEDGE  16,100 
  Weekly Envelopes 34,380.00   PROPERTY MANAGEMENT: 27,031.87 
  Direct Deposits 51,780.00     Utilities $6,899.90  
  Special Donations 150.00     Caretaker/Grounds 6,714.00  
 Special Envelopes:      Insurance 9,709.05  
  Initial 205.00     Taxes 3,708.92  
  Easter 1,425.00     Building Maintenance 6,899.90  
  Thanksgiving 765.00   CHRISTIAN EDUCATION 162.76 
  Christmas 1,225.00   FINANCE & ADMINISTRATION: 1,695.63 
FUNDRAISING:  14,185.80    Admin Supplies 977.63  
  Murder Mystery 2,115.16     Synod Fees 560.00  
  Pancake Breakfast 146.78     Bank Charges 20.00  
  Spring Tea 0.00     PAR Fees 138.00  
  St. Francis Fair 6,498.06   WORSHIP:  12,780.89 
  Kitchen Shower 211.00     Worship Supplies 730.89   

  Fall Supper 3,304.91     Musicians 12,050.00   

  Christmas Tea 1,888.89   MISSION & OUTREACH: 5,100.00 
  Calendars 21.00    Brothers Helping Brothers 750.00  

RENTALS: 
 

12,742.80  
 North End Women’s 
Centre 

1,000.00 
 

  Exercise & Dance Groups 660.00    Family in need 350.00  
  Burrin Hall Rental  1,950.00    Family in need 85.00   

  MCGI 10,092.80    Threads of Hope 500.00  
  Brothers Helping Brothers 40.00    Main St. Project 1,315.00  
INTEREST:  52,400.57   Anglican Foundation 100.00   

  Reserve 1,091.12    Refugee Fund 1,000.00  
  Operating  261.22      
  Kozie 3,001.41      
  Sly 242.78      
  Smithfield / McPhillips 51,654.04      
  To Reserve Fund -3,850.00     
GST REBATE  470.49    
MISSON & OUTREACH 0.00      

  Coffee House 0.00      

~~BUDGET TOTAL~~  $170,103.11  ~~BUDGET TOTAL~~  $166,521.23 
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OPERATING ACCOUNT: (CONT’D) 
 
INCOME:    EXPENSES:   
FLOW-THROUGHS:  $5,713.75  FLOW-THROUGHS:  $5,713.75 

PWRDF $1,125.00   PWRDF $1,125.00  
Kitchen Supplies Donation 260.00   Kitchen Supplies 260.00  
Lenten Mission 1,050.00   Spencer Neighbourhood  1,050.00  
Advent Mission 1,000.00   PWRDF-CDN Food Grain 1,000.00  

Direct Gift 1,528.75   Direct Expenses 1,528.75  
Altar Flowers/Decorations  750.00   Altar Flowers/Decorations 550.70  

    - To Savings Account 199.30  

  $175,816.86    $172,234.98 

 ~    Surplus = $3,581.88    ~                 

Summary: 
BALANCE JAN 1/25  $3,380.42 

TOTAL INCOME  175,816.86 

TOTAL EXPENSES  172,234.98 

BALANCE DEC 31/25   $6,962.30 
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CAPITAL FUND: 
(Internally restricted for capital projects)    

       
Balance Jan. 1/25 $65,701.08  Investment: Rate: Maturing: Value: 

GIC Interest 1,407.76 00 1 yr. GIC 3.75% 10-Oct-26 $34,146.48 
Saving Account Interest 422.74  Savings Account 1.40%  42,044.31 

2024 GST Rebate 97.75     $76,190.79 

From Smithfield/McPhillips 30,000.00      

Expenses:       

Replace front doors - 17,162.17       

Women's Washroom  - 1,397.97       
Upgrade Kitchen Fire 
Suppression System - 2,878.40   

    

Balance Dec. 31/25 $76,190.79      

 

RESERVE FUND: 
(Internally restricted as a reserve fund)    

       

Balance Jan. 1/25 $24,718.84  Investment: Rate: Maturing: Value: 
GIC Interest 1,091.12  1 yr. GIC 3.75% 10-Oct-26 $25,374.77 
Transfer GIC Interest to 
Operating -1,091.12  

Savings Account 1.40% 
 

3,189.31 

Saving Account Interest -4.76     $28,564.08 

Transfer from Operating 3,850.00      

Balance Dec. 31/25 $28,564.08      

 

MEMORIAL FUND: 
(Internally restricted for memorial purchases)    

       

Balance Jan. 1/25 $3,137.85  Investment: Rate:  Value: 

Saving Account Interest 44.11  Savings Account 1.40%  $2,640.74 

Laptop / Screen -531.78      

Repairs -9.44      
Balance Dec. 31/25 $2,640.74      
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RENTER'S DEPOSIT - MCGI: 
(Damage deposit to be returned to renters (MCGI))   

       
Balance Jan. 1/25 $812.21  Investment: Rate:  Value: 

Savings Account Interest 10.59  Savings Account 1.40%  $0.00 

Transfer to Operating 
(January 2026 rent) -822.80      

Balance Dec. 31/25 $0.00      
 

FLOWERS FUND: 
(Internally restricted for altar flowers & decorations)    

       
Balance Jan. 1/25 $0.00  Investment: Rate:  Value: 

Transfer from Operating  199.30  Savings Account 1.40%  $199.30 

Balance Dec. 31/25 $199.30      
 

REFUGEE FUND: 
(Internally restricted for refugee)    

       
Balance Jan. 1/25 $0.00  Investment: Rate:  Value: 

Transfer from Operating 1,000.00  Savings Account 1.40%  $1,001.19 

Savings Account Interest 1.19      

Balance Dec. 31/25 $1,001.19      
 

WALDNER TRUST: 
(Externally restricted for outreach)    

       

Balance Jan. 1/25 $699.80  Investment: Rate:  Value: 

Savings Account Interest 8.21  Savings Account 1.40%  $458.01 

Sisler School Scholarship -250.00      

Balance Dec. 31/25 $458.01      
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KOZIE TRUST: 
(Externally restricted – principal held & remains with the Diocese; yearly interest paid to 
Operating Account) 

Balance Jan. 1/25 $42,877.22      
Net Gain in 2024 6,917.95      
7% Interest to Operating Acct -3,001.41      
Balance Dec. 31/25 $46,793.76      
 

SLY TRUST:  
(Externally restricted – principal held & remains with the Diocese; yearly interest paid to 
Operating Account) 

Balance Jan. 1/25 $3,468.31      
Net Gain in 2024 559.58      
7% Interest to Operating Acct -242.78      
Balance Dec. 31/25 $3,785.11      
 
 

SMITHFIELD / MCPHILLIPS TRUST: 
(Externally restricted – principal held in trust by the Diocese for the parish; yearly interest 
paid to Operating Account) 

Balance Jan. 1/25 $813,343.76  
 

Growth (Loss) in 2025 101,189.16  
Fund Admin Fee -3,949.50  
7% Interest to Operating Acct  -51,654.04  
Diocese Admin Fee -1,844.79  
Diocese Audit Fee -2,240.33  
Transfer to Capital Fund -30,000.00   

Balance Dec. 31/25  $824,844.26    
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Historical Information:  
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2026 Proposed Budget - Operating Account Summary 
       

Income: 

2026 
BUDGET 

2025 
ACTUAL 

  
Expenses: 

2026 
BUDGET 

2025 
ACTUAL 

OFFERINGS $89,600.00 $90,303.45   CLERGY $108,730.00 $103,650.08 

FUNDRAISING $14,000.00 $14,185.80   DIOCESAN PLEDGE $19,600.00 $16,100.00 

RENTALS $2,250.00 $12,742.80   PROPERTY MANAGEMENT  $30,110.00 $27,031.87 

INTEREST $61,325.00 $52,400.57   CHRISTIAN EDUCATION  $200.00 $162.76 

GST REBATE $550.00 $470.49   FINANCE & ADMINISTRATION $1,635.00 $1,695.63 

MISSION & OUTREACH $1,000.00 $0.00   WORSHIP $13,150.00 $12,780.89 

     MISSION & OUTREACH $4,000.00 $5,100.00 

TOTAL $168,725.00 $170,103.11   TOTAL $177,425.00 $166,521.23 

       

Surplus/(Deficit) ($8,700.00)      

       

       

2026 Proposed Expense Budgets - Other Accounts 

       

Capital Expenses      

PROPERTY MANAGEMENT       
Hail claim GST  $1,000.00     
Replace sealed window units on south side $17,000.00     

Basement floor assessment $1,500.00     

  $19,500.00     

         

Waldner Trust          

MISSION & OUTREACH       

Sisler High School Scholarship $250.00     

  $250.00     
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2026 Proposed Budget - Operating Account Details 
INCOME:    EXPENSES:   
OFFERINGS:  $89,600.00  CLERGY  $108,730.00 

  Open         300.00    
 

 
 

  Weekly Envelopes    33,560.00  
  

DIOCESAN 

PLEDGE 
 

 
   19,600.00  

  Direct Deposits    51,840.00    
 

 
 

  Special Envelopes      3,700.00    PROPERTY MANAGEMENT:    30,110.00  

  Special Donations         200.00      Utilities      6,880.00   
  

    Caretaker/Grounds      6,790.00   
FUNDRAISING     14,000.00     Insurance      9,200.00   
  

    Taxes         830.00   
RENTALS:       2,250.00     Building Maintenance      6,410.00   

  Dance Group         600.00    
   

  Burrin Hall      1,650.00    CHRISTIAN EDUCATION         200.00  
  

  
   

  
  FINANCE & ADMINISTRATION:      1,635.00  

INTEREST:     61,325.00     Admin Supplies         720.00   

  Reserve Acct         940.00   
   Synod Fees         750.00   

  Operating Acct         215.00   
   Bank Charges         165.00   

  Kozie Trust      3,000.00   
 

   

  Sly Trust         240.00   
 WORSHIP:     13,150.00  

  Smithfield/McPhillips Trust    56,930.00   
   Worship Supplies         700.00   

   
   Musicians    12,450.00   

   
 

   

GST REBATE          550.00   MISSION & OUTREACH:      4,000.00  
   

   Discretionary Fund         500.00   

MISSION & OUTREACH:      1,000.00     Anglican Foundation         100.00   

  Coffee House      1,000.00      Advent & Lenten projects      2,000.00   

  
    Other outreach      1,400.00   

  
   

  

  
  

   

~~BUDGET TOTAL~~  $168,725.00  ~~BUDGET TOTAL~~  $177,425.00 
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Appointments & Elections 
 
Appointments: 
Incumbent’s Warden: _____________ - Incumbent’s Warden as appointed by Rev Wayne McIntosh. 
Appointment of Treasurer: _____________- appointed by the corporation as a treasurer. Appointment 
of Envelope Secretary: _____________- appointed by the corporation as envelope secretary.  
Appointment of Reviewer for 2025 Financial Statement: _____________ as appointed by the 
corporation.  
 
Elections: 
People’s Warden: Are there any nominations from the floor? 

    

Diocesan Synod Delegates – The following persons have agreed to stand as delegates - Are there any 
nominations from the floor? We require 2 

Diocesan Synod 
Delegates 

   

 
The following persons have agreed to stand as alternate delegates - Are there any nominations from the 
floor? 

Diocesan Synod 
Alternates 

   

 
Vestry: Fr. Wayne McIntosh calls for nominations for Vestry.  
Cannon 22 states: Parish...shall elect a vestry with not less than 4 or more than 20 members including 
those who must be part of vestry due to their role.  
 
This includes:  
Synod Delegates  Clergy   Wardens  
 
The following names were put forward - Are there any nominations from the floor? 

   

   

   

These names are in addition to those who are automatic members below: 
Rev Wayne McIntosh, Priest  
________________, Incumbent’s Warden 
 ________________, People’s Warden 
________________, Synod Delegate  
________________, Synod Delegate 


